## **RESOLUTION #9-2016**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF DELAVAN, WALWORTH COUNTY, WISCONSIN AUTHORIZING THE PREPARATION OF A COOPERATIVE PLAN BETWEEN THE TOWN OF DELAVAN AND THE CITY OF DELAVAN PURSUANT TO SEC. 66.0307 OF THE WISCONSIN STATUTES.

WHEREAS, Sec. 66.0307 Wisconsin Statutes authorizes municipalities to enter into a Cooperative Plan made with the general purpose of guiding and accomplishing a coordinated, adjusted, and harmonious development of territory covered by the plan consistent with the comprehensive plan of each participating municipality and further to determine boundary lines between the participating municipalities; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board has determined that a Cooperative Agreement with the City of Delavan will promote the public, health, safety, order, convenience, prosperity, and general welfare of both the Town and the City of Delavan and will further promote efficiency and economy in the process of development and in the provisions of municipal services; and

WHEREAS, authorizing the preparation of a Cooperative Plan pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 66.0307 Wis. Stats., will allow the residents of the Town of Delavan an opportunity to obtain information regarding the provisions of the proposed Cooperative Plan and to discuss the merits of the plan with their fellow residents and elected officials;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town Board of the Town of Delavan, Walworth County, Wisconsin, does hereby resolve as follows:

- 1. The Town of Delavan acting through its Town Chair, staff, and such other persons as the Town Board shall designate is authorized pursuant to Section 66.0307 Wis. Stats., to participate with the City of Delavan in the preparation of a Cooperative Plan under the guidance of the Town Board.
- 2. That notice of this resolution shall be given in writing by the Town Clerk within five (5) days after its adoption to the parties specified in Sec. 66.0307(4)(a) Wisconsin Statutes.

Introduced and adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Delavan, Walworth County, Wisconsin, this 19th day of July, 2016.

TOWN OF DELAVAN

Walworth County, Wisconsin

Ryan Simons, Town Chair

Attest: Dixie Bernsteen, Town Clerk